

January 7, 2022

Dear Parents/Guardians and Students:

## Re: Continuity of Learning Plan

The District is updating students, staff, and families about expectations for next week. Our plan is to open all schools to all students and staff beginning Monday for regular in-person instruction. We look forward to welcoming everyone back to our schools!

This week our school staff supported more than 700 students daily. Thank you to all our staff for their work in caring for our students of Essential Service Worker families, diverse learners, and those requiring additional support. As a District, we want to do our part in supporting public health efforts during this pandemic.

As you are aware, the province is directing K-12 schools to have enhanced measures in place as well as contingency plans in the event of school closures due to impacts of COVID-19. Our staff have been working all week to update plans and implement measures. The District has also developed a Continuity of Learning Plan which outlines information regarding potential school closures and processes. We encourage you to please read the comprehensive plan <u>here</u>.

As part of the planning, teachers are connecting with students to re-establish the TEAMS online learning platform and are gathering information regarding potential technology needs. We have every intention to keep students in school, but as per Ministry directive, we want to ensure students are comfortable with the platform and ready to transition to online learning in the event of a school closure.

The province confirmed in an announcement on January 7, 2022, that K-12 schools will be making use of rapid antigen tests in the next few weeks. The District is waiting for further direction from the province regarding the distribution and the guidelines for use. As per the Ministry, work is underway to update the K-12 Daily Health Check app for alignment with updated public health guidance. Please use the **<u>BC COVID-19 Thrive</u>** app for daily health checks until further notice.

Ahead of Monday, the District is reminding students, staff and families to please continue the following:

- Stay home when sick;
- Conduct a Daily Health Check (BC COVID-19 Thrive app)
- Wear a mask (three-ply recommended); and
- Practice proper hand hygiene.

The District continues to work closely with the Ministry of Education and Fraser Health (view their back to school message *here*). We will share updates with the community as new information is made available. Let us all continue to work together, and adapt when needed, to help keep our schools safe. Thank you for your ongoing support. My hope is for a positive start to the new year and successful learning outcomes for all.

Sincerely,

Mal Gill Superintendent of Schools

بمتها لك لأنها أبتري على معلومات مهمة من الذرنسة	هذه الرضالة مهمة ؛ الرجاء ان تطلب من أحد الأشخاص ترج
这是一个很重要的通知。请找人翻译它的	p內容,这样你就可以及时知道学校的情况。
ਇਹ ਇੱਕ ਜ਼ਰੂਰੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਹੈ। ਬਰਿਪਾ ਬਰਕੇ ਰੁਸੀ ਇਸ ਦਾ ਕਸਿ ਪਾਸੋ ਅਨੁਵ	ਾਰ ਕਰਵਾ ਲਓ ਰਾਂ ਕਤਿਹਾਨੂੰ ਸਕੂਲ ਸੰਬੰਧੀ ਜ਼ਰੂਰੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋ ਸਕੇ।.
이것은 중요한 공지사항입니다. 이것을 번약할 수 있는 분에게 부탁해서	여러분이 학교에서 공지하는 것에 대하여 정확하게 인지할 수 있기 바랍니다
Đây là một thông báo quan trọng. Xin vui lòng nhờ người	dịch để bạn có thể biết thêm những thông tin về trường học.
Este es un aviso importante. Por favor consiga que alguien se lo traduzca para que usted pueda mantenerse bien informado sobre la información de su escuela.	Ito ay isang mahalagang notisya. Mangyari po lamang ay magkaroon ng taong tagasalin ng wika upang ikaw ay magin batid tunakol sa impormasyon ng paaralan.